

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

<hr/>		)	
RIAN WATERS,		)	
	Plaintiff,	)	
		)	
	v.	)	Civil Action No.: 3:20-cv-30168-MGM
		)	
FACEBOOK INC., et al.,		)	
		)	
	Defendants.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANT GOOGLE LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S EMERGENCY EX PARTE MOTION  
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER & PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST GOOGLE ARE BARRED BY SECTION 230 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT..... 4

A. The CDA Broadly Immunizes Online Service Providers From Claims Arising Out of Content Provided by Third Parties ..... 4

B. Plaintiff’s Claims Meet All The Elements of Section 230 Immunity ..... 8

1. YouTube and Google Are “Interactive Computer Services” ..... 9

2. Third Parties Provided the Allegedly Harmful Content Underlying Plaintiff’s Claims ..... 9

3. Plaintiff Seeks to Treat Google as a “Publisher or Speaker” of the Third-Party Content Posted on YouTube ..... 11

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A VIABLE CLAIM AGAINST GOOGLE ..... 12

A. Plaintiff’s Section 1985 Claims Fail Because There Is No Allegation of Conspiracy or Class-Based Animus..... 12

B. Plaintiff’s Section 1986 Claim Fails Because He Fails to Show an Underlying Violation of Section 1985, Google’s Knowledge of a Conspiracy, or Google’s Power to Prevent a Conspiracy ..... 14

C. Plaintiff’s Section 1983 Claim Fails Because Google Is Not A State Actor ..... 15

D. Plaintiff’s Civil Rights Claim Fails Because Google Did Not Use Threats, Intimidation, or Coercion to Deprive Him of Life, Liberty, or Protection of the Law ..... 16

E. Plaintiff’s Emotional Distress Claim Fails Because He Does Not Allege Extreme and Outrageous Conduct by Google ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	7
<i>Asia Econ. Inst. v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , No. CV 10-01360 SVW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145380 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011) .....	8
<i>Ayyadurai v. Floor64, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 17-10011-FDS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144030 (D. Mass. Sept. 6, 2017) .....	6
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 12
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006) .....	6
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein &amp; Co. v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , No. CIV 97-485 LH/LFG, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23095 (D.N.M. Mar. 1, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Butcher v. Univ. of Mass.</i> , 483 Mass. 742 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-1345, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3434 (U.S. June 29, 2020).....	17
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 10
<i>Chemlen v. Giulmette</i> , Civil Action No. 89-2308-NG, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13784 (D. Mass. Aug. 30, 1994) .....	14
<i>Collier v. City of Chicopee</i> , Civil Action No. 97-30123-KPN, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21901 (D. Mass. Feb. 5, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 158 F.3d 601 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Keaton</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 81 (1994).....	17

*Commonwealth v. Prunty*,  
462 Mass. 295 (2012) .....17

*Darnaa, LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
No. 15-cv-03221-RMW,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152126 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2016).....9

*Doe v. MySpace, Inc.*,  
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....5

*Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC*,  
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....11

*Force v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
34 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019),  
*cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020) ..... 11

*Francis-Sobel v. Univ. of Me.*,  
597 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1979).....13

*Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc.*,  
368 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019),  
*aff'd*, 816 F. App'x 497 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....16

*Gavra v. Google Inc.*,  
No. 5:12-CV-06547-PSG,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100127 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2013).....6, 8, 12

*Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-03282-DMR,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175327 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2017).....8, 10, 12

*Goodwin v. Jones*,  
Civil Action No. 16-10305-GAO,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83759 (D. Mass. June 27, 2016) .....13

*Green v. Am. Online (AOL)*,  
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....6

*Green v. YouTube, LLC*,  
No. 18-cv-203-PB,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55577 (D.N.H. Mar. 13, 2019),  
*report and rec'n adopted*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54101 (D.N.H. Mar. 29, 2019) .....15

*Griffin v. Breckenridge*,  
403 U.S. 88 (1971).....14

*Hennessy v. City of Melrose*,  
194 F.3d 237 (1st Cir. 1999).....15

*Hetherson v. Mass. Exec. Office of Pub. Safety & Sec.*,  
No. SUCV2015-02451-G,  
2016 Mass. Super. LEXIS 82 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 12, 2016).....16

*Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC*,  
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....5, 6, 12

*Jarvis v. Vill. Gun Shop, Inc.*,  
805 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....15

*Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC*,  
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....11

*Kinderstart.com, LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
No. C 06-2057 JF (RS),  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22637 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2007).....16

*Lancaster v. Alphabet Inc.*,  
No. 15-cv-05299-HSG,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88908 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2016).....9

*Langdon v. Google, Inc.*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....16

*Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.*,  
572 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....2

*Lewis v. Google LLC*,  
No. 20-cv-00085-SK,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150603 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2020) .....9

*Lopez-Mieres v. Soto*,  
No. 18-1588 (GAG),  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152471 (D.P.R. Sept. 5, 2019).....13

*Lowden v. William M. Mercer, Inc.*,  
903 F. Supp. 212 (D. Mass. 1995) .....14

*Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC*,  
No. 19-1284,  
2020 U.S. LEXIS 4834 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2020).....12

*Manchanda v. Google*,  
No. 16-CV-3350 (JPO),  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158458 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2016).....7

*Marshall’s Locksmith Serv. Inc v. Google, LLC*,  
925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....5

*Maymi v. P.R. Ports Auth.*,  
515 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2008).....14

*Murawski v. Pataki*,  
514 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....6

*Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.*,  
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....8

*Nieves-Marquez v. P.R.*,  
353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....4

*Perez-Sanchez v. Pub. Bldg. Auth.*,  
531 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2008).....13

*Prager Univ. v. Google LLC*,  
951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020) .....15

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*,  
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....15

*Shiamili v. Real Estate Grp. of N.Y., Inc.*,  
17 N.Y.3d 281 (2011).....7, 10

*Shulman v. Facebook.com*,  
Civil Action No. 17-764 (JMV),  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183110 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017).....16

*Small Justice LLC v. Xcentric Ventures LLC*,  
873 F.3d 313 (1st Cir. 2017).....7, 9

*Smith v. Intercosmos Media Grp., Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 02-1964,  
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24251 (E.D. La. Dec. 17, 2002).....7

*Universal Comm’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.*,  
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....5, 9

*Walker v. City of Bos.*,  
Civil Action No. 82-2290-S,  
1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16691 (D. Mass. May 25, 1983).....13

*Weerahandi v. Shelesh*,  
No. 3:16-CV-06131-BRM-TJB,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163910 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2017) .....8, 9, 10, 12

*Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....5, 6

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2, 3, 15  
42 U.S.C. § 1985..... *passim*  
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....2, 3, 14, 15  
47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 11H .....16  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 11I.....16
